
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2014 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: ALDERMEN'S DINING ROOM - 4TH FLOOR WEST WING 

  

Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy John Chapman 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Hugh Morris 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Dhruv Patel 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22 

October 2013 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. PUBLIC SERVICES NETWORK 
 A verbal update from the Chief Technology Officer 
 For Discussion 
5. MODERN.GOV 
 A verbal update from the VIP Support Lead 
 For Discussion 
6. IS STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Information Officer 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 24) 

 
 a) Oracle ERP Project - a presentation from the Programme Lead   
 For Discussion 
 b) A Verbal Update from the Chief Information Officer   

 

 For Discussion 
7. IS SOURCING REVIEW - CLOSURE 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
 a) Agilisys - verbal update 
 For Discussion 

 
8. PROJECT PROPOSAL - REPLACEMENT OF LOCAL AREA NETWORK 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
9. PROJECT PROPOSAL - REPLACEMENT WIFI INFRASTRUCTURE 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
 
 



3 
 

10. PROGRESS REPORT ON KEY PROJECTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
  
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2013 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
15. CRITIQUE OF THE CITY OF LONDON'S ICT INFRASTRUCTURE 
 Report of the City Surveyor  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 58) 

 
16. DELIVERY OF FUTURE CITY OF LONDON POLICE IT SERVICE PROVISION 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services (City of London Police) 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
 a) Progress on Partnership - a verbal update from the Chief Information Officer 
 For Discussion 
17. MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT RENEWAL 2014 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 October 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 22 October 2013 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy John Chapman 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Sylvia Moys 
 

Dhruv Patel 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
From Agilisys: 
 
Graham Everett 
Pearl Roberts 
Kay Andrewes 
  
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Chris Anderson - Chamberlain's Department 

Ellen Murphy - Chamberlain's Department 

Suzanne Jones 
Marcus Denton 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Oracle R12 Project Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Hugh Morris 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 18 June 
were approved. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



4. PROGRESS REPORT ON KEY PROJECTS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which summarised 
the progress made on current and pipeline projects. 
 
During the discussion the following items were raised: 
 

• Some areas; i.e. Burnham Beeches were not currently able to receive 
high bandwidth services.   IS were working on acceptable alternative 
solutions. 

• Members were asked to note a drafting error on page 5 of the report, on 
the 2nd line of the table, where the greater/less than symbol was the 
wrong way round. 

• Members asked that the project reference number be added to the table. 
• Members could not copy into Pdf Expert to edit restricted documents in 

modern.gov.  Also, reports are currently deleted after 6 months - 
members asked if this could be extended? 

 
5. IS DIVISION - SOURCING REVIEW, REORGANISATION & IS STRATEGY 

PROGRESS REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chief Information Officer, which 
set out the transition period, to December 2013, to integrate the in-house 
changes with the transition of services to Agilisys.   
 
The Chief Technology Officer updated members on the Police’s desktop 
upgrade.   Whilst noting that the Police were not included in the City’s Strategic 
Risk Register, the Chairman asked for reassurance that, if there was a risk, it 
be reflected on the Police’s Strategic Risk Register.   
 

6. IS MANAGED SERVICE GOVERNANCE SOLUTION  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chief Information Officer, which 
sought to agree a governance solution for the Agilisys Managed Service.  The  
Chairman reminded members that there had been a reference panel in the 
negotiation stages with Agilisys and asked for volunteers to join a similar group, 
which would enable members to engage with Agilisys on a non-committee 
basis, approximately 2-3 times a year.  All members of the Sub Committee 
were invited to join and to advise the Town Clerk of their interest.   
 
 

7. A PRESENTATION FROM AGILISYS  
The Sub Committee received a presentation from Agilisys; the slides were 
circulated to members after the meeting. 
 
During the presentation, which was very well received, the following points 
were raised: 
 

• Agilisys were working with the VIP Team to ensure a seamless transition 
and improvement in services to both clients and members.   

 

Page 2



• Agilisys currently provide out of hours cover for critical corporate 
services.  The CIO will be reviewing the need and opportunities for 
extending this to other service areas, such as VIP customers. 

 

• Agilisys’ customer base included Barking and Dagenham; Tower 
Hamlets; Hammersmith and Fulham; Sutton; Merton; Kingston upon 
Thames and Haringey.  They made 2/3 bids a year and looked to secure 
2, in order to keep their client base small and dedicated.  

 

• A member commended Agilisys on their on-line voting registration in 
Tower Hamlets and asked whether this could be introduced in the City?  
The Chairman suggested that a visit to some of the other sites would be 
helpful.  

 

• Telecommunications included internal users and networks but Agilisys 
would not be acting as a contact centre for residents.  However, Agilisys 
were working closely with the City of London’s contact centre.  Members 
noted that networks would be managed on behalf of the City and BT and 
Virgin would be held to account on performance, if necessary. 

 

• The possibility of linking Agilisys’ apprentice scheme to the City’s 
Scheme - members noted that this had been suggested to the Director 
of Community and Children’s Services. 

 

• The use of ITIL, Prince2 and MSP would continue and Agilisys were 
confident of bringing further project management expertise to the City. 

 

• Emails for logging and closing faults would continue and Agilisys had 
started to map a service improvement response to inform 
management/spending decisions.  Members noted that a new system, to 
be introduced in 2014, would provide further improvement. 

 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.  

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

11-13                             3 
14-15                             - 

Page 3



 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 June were approved. 
 

12. PUBLIC SERVICE NETWORK - CURRENT AND FUTURE COMPLIANCE 
REQUIREMENTS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chief Technology Officer. 
 

13. ORACLE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) PROJECT -  
REPLACEMENT / UPGRADE OF CBIS AND MANHATTAN SYSTEMS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chief Information Officer. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Board(s): Date(s): Item no. 

IS Sub Committee  21
st
 January 2014  

   
Subject: 

 IS Strategy – Implementation Update 
 Public 

 
Report of: 

Chief Information Officer 
For Information 

 

Summary 

 
Background 

 
The IS strategy seeks to address how we can best exploit the power of technology – 
both new and existing systems and practices - to achieve the business objectives of 
the City Corporation.  
 
After extensive research and consultation with the IS Sub Committee, Chief Officers, 
Managers, and all Departments in the early part of 2013 the IS strategy was 
approved by the IS Sub Committee at the 18th of June 2013 meeting. Since then 
work has been progressing on both the enabling works (IS Reorganisation and 
Sourcing Review) and the projects and programmes which will deliver the Strategy. 
 
The Strategy comprises four key Programmes and this report provides a summary of 
each, setting out the business objectives, the key projects and the progress made in 
defining and delivering these. 

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the Report and the current position of each Theme. 

 

 

 

 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The Corporation’s IS Strategy was renewed through a series of consultations 

in late 2012 through to June 2013. Stakeholders involved in this process 
included Members, Chief Officers, Managers and staff from a wide range of 
departments. 

2. The results of these consultations guided the development of the new IS 
Strategy, which was approved by the IS Sub Committee in June 2013 with a 
further action to review progress in 6 months.  

3. The Strategy comprised 4 Themes, namely: 

a. Better Working Practices 

b. Building an Effective Corporation 

c. Customer Access and Strategy 

d. Promoting the City 

 

4. Each theme is at a differing stage of development; some with clear projects 
defined and in the course of being delivered, others with business objectives 
defined but more work is required to define, cost and approve the detailed 
projects. The position of each Theme is detailed in the following sections. 

5. Concurrent with the progress made on the delivery of the IS Strategy a 
number of enabling works have been undertaken, namely the IS Sourcing 
Review and the Reorganisation of the IS Department.  

6. The Sourcing review is now complete with Agilisys appointed as our strategic 
partner in Sept 2013 and with the completion of the Transition Period in Dec 
2013 Agilisys are now responsible for all aspects of the provision of our IS 
Services. Additionally, Agilisys are providing more strategic support to the 
delivery of the IS Strategy across a number of the Themes. 

7. The IS Reorg is also complete and came into effect in September 2013, 
however a number of key posts have proved challenging to fill due to a 
competitive market for quality IS staff. A major step forward has been made 
with Avril Stokes joining the Corporation on the 6th of January, as our new 
Assistant Director for Portfolio and Change Management. However, a number 
of key posts in the CTO area, around vendor management and Enterprise 
Architecture, remain vacant. After 6 months of unsuccessfully recruiting for 
these posts, we are currently reviewing the best way forward.  

 

Current Position 

8. A summary of each Theme is given below and the current status in each 
Theme is set out in Appendix 1 in a series of “one-pager” summary 
documents.  

9. Better Working Practices  

Page 6



a. Intranet and internal digital strategy: ‘One Corporation’: improve 
and develop intranet access across the City Corporation in line with 
‘one Corporation’ vision of consistent user experience and system 
access for all; improve appropriate internal social media to enable 
knowledge and resource sharing via SharePoint, provide easy access 
to business tools and inte
[...]
xecutive meetings (Members and Chief Officers) 
Strategic (IS Strategy Board) and a number of Operational groups. 

5. Knowledge Transfer – Agilisys are working to a planned approach to ensure 
key knowledge is transferred from contract staff and between ex-City 
employees and Agilisys, to ensure a high level of service continuity. 

6. Improvement Projects – Agilisys proposed 7 projects as part of their bid, to 
improve on key areas of the City’s technical infrastructure and processes. The 
projects are; 

I. Migration to a Cloud-based, Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) model. 

II. Moving the IS Service Desk to a shared facility in Barking. 

III. Implementation of a new Service Desk system – Hornbill. 

IV. Deployment of an End Point Management system – IEM. 

V. Deployment of a self-service password reset system – FastPass. 

VI. Implementation of a 24hr system monitoring system – Solarwinds. 

VII. Implementation of ITIL Service Management framework. 

 

 

 
7. Successful completion of the Transition phase links to a schedule of 

payments to Agilisys. This consists of two payments, one at the end of 
September and a final payment at the completion of Transition. As of the 4th 
of December the Chief Information Officer has determined that all elements of 
the Transition have been satisfactorily completed, and the final payment has 
been approved.  

                                           
1
 The original total of 29 was reduced by 1 due to a member of staff retiring. 

Page 26



 
Next steps 

 
8. The contract with Agilisys contains schedules covering Service Level 

Agreements and sets out the metrics (Critical Performance Indicators) by 
which their performance will be measured.  

9. These indicators come into effect once certain criteria are met, namely the 
successful implementation of the following key service improvement projects 
or at the latest, 9 months from the start of the contract; 

a. Implementation of ITIL framework - August 2014. 

b.
[...]
d 2006-8. 

The majority of the structured cabling is to CAT6 standard 
which is considered more than adequate for current and 
anticipated future requirements. 

The LAN hardware (switches, routers) is now at or near end 
of support life and is in need of replacement. 

5. Brief description of 
project  

The project will review the design of the City’s LAN 
infrastructure and propose and commission replacement 
LAN hardware and software. 

The project will take into consideration; 

• Security requirements – specifically those arising 
from the need to comply with Public Service Network 
(PSN) requirements 

• Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) – the relocation of 
servers and services covered by the Agilisys contract 
to remote data centres. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



 

• Joint working and accommodation sharing with City of 
London Police. 

• Quality of Service (QoS) and other interdependent 
technologies and services. 

• Interoperability with telephony, BMS, CCTV and other 
systems. 

6. Business case  A resilient, high-capacity LAN is an essential part of the 
City’s IT infrastructure. Without this City staff will be unable 
to access City IS services. 

The current LAN infrastructure needs review to meet 
changing requirements arising from PSN and IaaS.  

The City Police accommodation review and own LAN 
refresh project offers both parts of the organisation a 
significant opportunity to work collaboratively, identify areas 
of synergy and potentially to implement a single more 
efficient shared LAN infrastructure. 

7. Consequences if 
project not 
approved 

The City’s existing LAN infrastructure is becoming 
increasingly difficult to support and will over time degrade to 
the point of being unusable. 

Potential efficiencies and shared services arising from 
undertaking this project jointly with City Police as part of 
their accommodation review and LAN refresh will not be 
realised. 

8. Success criteria Clear business requirements identified, defin
[...]
uary 2014 
25th February 2014 

 

Subject: 
Project Proposal – Replacement Wifi Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chamberlain 

For Decision 
 

 
Overview 
 

1. Spending 
Committee 

Finance 

2. Senior Responsible 
Officer 

Chris Anderson - CTO 

3. Project Board  A project manager will be assigned. 

There will be a stakeholder group to ensure business needs 
are identified and delivered. 

This project will report to IS Projects Board and IS Strategy 
Board. 

4. Context The City’s existing WiFi infrastructure was installed in 2007-
8.  

The WiFi service covers the majority of the Guildhall 
complex and a number of the City’s remote sites. The 
service currently provides access to City IS services for City 
employees, Internet access for Members and a 
Guest/function service to cater for ad-hoc visitors to 
Guildhall spaces including the Libraries and large functions 
in areas such as the Great Hall. 

The hardware and software is now considered end of life 
and is in need of replacement. 

The existing arrangement whereby City staff access the City 
network directly through the WiFi, and the sharing of a single 
WiFi infrastructure for both staff and public use will cease to 
be PSN compliant when the new security criteria come into 
force in October 2014. 

5. Brief description of 
project  

The project will identify the business requirements for a 
corporate WiFi service. Considerations will include the 
different user profiles (Staff, Members, Guests, Visitors) and 
use types including special needs (such as high-demand 
during events). 

The current service is maintained and supported internally 
(since 1st September by Agilisys). Option considerations will 
include a continuation of a locally installed and managed 
service and the use of an externally provided fully managed 
service. 

The project will take into consideration the need for legal 
compliance and the requirements of the City’s remote sites. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



6. Busines
[...]

 

23. Next Steps Engage with business stakeholders to identify, define and 
agree business requirements.  

Review and document compliance requirements. 

Undertake further investigative work on solutions available 
to the City including market testing and indicative quotes. 

Assess options and prepare gateway 3/4 options appraisal 
report. 

24. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway  

Estimated at 20 man days to undertake necessary 
consultation and investigation. 

25. Funding source 
to reach next 
Gateway 

Will be met from existing Chamberlain’s IS Division local risk 
budget. 

26. Standard or 
Streamlined 
Approval Track 

Streamlined 

 
Contact 
 

Report Author Chris Anderson 

Email Address Chris.anderson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number X3275 

 

Page 38



Board: Date(s): Item no. 

Information Systems Sub Committee 21st January 2014  

 

Subject: 

Progress Report on Key Projects 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 
This report summarises the progress made on current projects and 
pipeline projects. It provides a summary of the progress made on the 
delivery of key IS projects which were considered to be the most critical 
for the IS Strategy Board to monitor.  

Recommendation 

That the report be received. 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. This report provides a short progress update on the most significant projects, 

along with the RAG status and completion dates. The report also includes an 
indication of the direction of travel of RAG status and information on staff hours 
to complete projects. 

2. The report refers to the IS Stage for each project as per the agreed IS 
governance processes. These stages are shown in the IS Stage Gate summary 
in Appendix A. Separate reports have been developed for active and pipeline 
projects. 

3. IS governance processes closely match the Corporate Gateway project 
procedure, as highlighted in Appendix A. Projects will follow the IS governance 
proce
[...]
s

- Weekly financial summary

- Closure report 

reviewed and 

approved by IS 

Projects Board

 

P
age 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 47

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 49

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 IS Strategy - Implementation Update
	7 IS Sourcing Review - Closure
	8 Project Proposal - Replacement of Local Area Network
	9 Project Proposal - Replacement Wifi Infrastructure
	10 Progress Report on Key Projects
	14 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	15 Critique of the City of London's ICT Infrastructure
	16 Delivery of Future City of London Police IT Service Provision
	17 Microsoft Enterprise Agreement Renewal 2014



Minutes of the meeting


INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 January 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee  
held at Guildhall at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Chapman 
Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
 

Dhruv Patel 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
 

In Attendance 
 
Agilisys:   
Pearl Roberts 
Charles Mindenhall 
  
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Graham Bell - Chief Information Officer 

Chris Anderson - Chamberlain's Department 

Ellen Murphy - Chamberlain's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Nigel Challis, Andrew McMurtrie, and Deputy 
John Tomlinson 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 October 2013 be approved. 
 
Matters arising 
Officers would contact members in order to arrange a visit to other Agilisys 
sites and circulate dates for the Reference Sub Group meetings.  
 
 
 



4. PUBLIC SERVICES NETWORK  
The Sub Committee received a verbal update from the Chief Technology 
Officer.  Members noted that the Town Clerk had been advised of the re-
accreditation status and the current certificate was valid until June 2014.  
Officers will review whether  an extension should be requested.  The Chief 
Technology Officer commended the staff who had supported this work at short 
notice.   
 
Whilst members felt that the cost to achieve compliance was unfortunate, they 
were pleased to note that the City was compliant.  Officers confirmed that other 
local authorities were gradually becoming compliant.  In response to a question 
about receiving emails on mobile devices, officers explained that there had 
been different interpretations of the regulations; a decision would be taken on 
the City of London’s circumstances; i.e. the level of PSN use.  The Chief 
Technology Officer agreed to provide a full breakdown of staff numbers 
connected, on request. 
 

5. MODERN.GOV  
The Sub Committee received a verbal update from the VIP Support Lead.  
Whilst members noted the positive aspects of modern.gov in respect of 
producing agenda packs, minutes and managing the Committee calendar, they 
were disappointed about its lack of ability to export documents. Members asked 
for an urgent update as to when this might be available. The Deputy Town 
Clerk reminded Members that this facility was in a very early development 
stage when the City purchased the software and officers had been pushing for 
its implementation.  Officers also advised that, once the new training room was 
available, they would be able to offer 1-1 support to Members.  Members were 
generally very happy with pdf expert and felt that it would be wasteful to move 
to an alternate product which required them to set up new filing systems. 
 

6. IS STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chief Information Officer, providing 
a summary of each of the four key programmes of the IS Strategy.  As part of 
this item, Members also received a presentation and verbal update on the 
Oracle ERP Project. 
 

 During the discussion, the following matters were raised: 
 

 Officers were looking at virtual private networks and Outlook Anywhere, 
given the limitations on Citrix. 

 

 Members commended the work to date on the Oracle ERP Project.  The 
Chamberlain chaired this group and reminded Members that its 
replacement was essential for maintaining the integrity of all City of 
London financial systems. 

 

 Oracle Business Intelligence’s capability to access non-oracle data.  
Officers would continue to explore the possibilities within Sharepoint 
Business Intelligence. Whilst noting some limitations on Sharepoint, 
officers advised that it was particularly effective on team sites.   



 

 The IT employment market was currently experiencing high demand for 
change professionals. Members encouraged creativity in recruitment and 
retention packages, to reduce reliance on contractors. 

 
7. IS SOURCING REVIEW - CLOSURE  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which sought to 
close the above project.  As part of this item, Members received a verbal 
update from Agilisys on how the transition was progressing. 
 
During the discussion, the following matters were raised: 
 

 Members noted that all transferring staff had been inducted.  Employee 
surveys had been conducted, with the outcomes expected at the end of 
February. A small team were operating at Barking and all staff would be 
given career development opportunities. 

 

 The new service management tool would be live at the end of January; 
this would track and monitor all calls to the service desks.  FastPass (on-
line password re-setting) would soon be live – reducing calls to the IS 
Service Desk. 

 

 The apprenticeship scheme was being developed with the City and 
would include a unique offer for digital marketing. 

 

 Members asked for a copy of the slides.   
 

8. PROJECT PROPOSAL - REPLACEMENT OF LOCAL AREA NETWORK  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain, which sought to 
review the design of the City’s LAN infrastructure and proposed a replacement 
of LAN hardware and software.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
The project be presented to the Corporate Projects Board. 
 

9. PROJECT PROPOSAL - REPLACEMENT WIFI INFRASTRUCTURE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain, which sought to 
identify the business requirements for a replacement of the corporate WiFi 
infrastructure.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
The project be presented to the Corporate Projects Board. 
 

10. PROGRESS REPORT ON KEY PROJECTS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which summarised 
progress on current projects and pipeline projects.  Members asked for the 
direction of arrows to be corrected on the next report (in the table under 
paragraph 3) and for the terminology to be consistent.   



 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 

Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 

Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

15 - 17                             3 

  

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 
2013 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. CRITIQUE OF THE CITY OF LONDON'S ICT INFRASTRUCTURE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor, which sought to 
provide members with an overview of the City’s existing wired and wireless ICT 
infrastructure and its effectiveness in supporting the day-to-day activities of 
businesses, SMEs, workers, visitors and residents.   
 

16. DELIVERY OF FUTURE CITY OF LONDON POLICE IT SERVICE 
PROVISION  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services, 
City of London Police.   
 

17. MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT (EA) RENEWAL 2014  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which sought to 
review the Microsoft EA renewal options.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The project be presented to the Corporate Projects Board 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 



 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.05pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


